
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

 
  
J.G.G., et al.,  
   
Plaintiffs,   
  

v. 
  
DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as 
President of the United States, et al.,  
   
Defendants.   
  

  
  
 
     
     
    Case No: 1:25-cv-00766-JEB
  
  
  

 
 

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
 

 Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65, Plaintiffs hereby move for a preliminary 

injunction to enjoin Defendants from implementing the President’s Proclamation, Invocation of 

the Alien Enemies Act Regarding the Invasion of the United States by Tren de Aragua (Mar. 15, 

2025).  Plaintiffs are a provisional class of all noncitizens in U.S. custody who are subject to the 

President’s Proclamation and its implementation, and therefore at imminent risk of immediate, 

summary removal from the United States pursuant to the use of the Alien Enemies Act, 50 U.S.C. 

§ 21 et seq., against a non-state actor and outside the context of war for the first time in the 

country’s history. 

As further explained in the accompanying Memorandum, Defendants’ invocation and 

application of the Alien Enemies Act patently violates the plain text of the statute and exceeds the 

limited authority granted to the Executive Branch by Congress. Defendants’ invocation and 

application of the Alien Enemies Act also violates the Administrative Procedure Act, Immigration 

and Nationality Act, statutes obligating the government to provide the opportunity for people to 
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apply for humanitarian relief in the United States, and due process. Plaintiffs will suffer severe and 

irreparable harm in the absence of a preliminary injunction, as demonstrated by class members 

who have already been removed and consigned to a life sentence in a Salvadoran prison without 

ever have notice or the opportunity to contest the government’s designation. 

 In support of this Motion, Plaintiffs rely on the accompanying Memorandum and 

declarations.  A proposed order is attached for the Court’s convenience. 

Plaintiffs’ counsel contacted counsel for Defendants on March 28, 2025, who stated that 

they oppose this motion. 

 

Dated: March 28, 2025 
 
Noelle Smith 
Oscar Sarabia Roman 
My Khanh Ngo 
Cody Wofsy 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION 
425 California Street, Suite 700 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
(415) 343-0770 
nsmith@aclu.org 
osarabia@aclu.org 
mngo@aclu.org 
cwofsy@aclu.org 
 
Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960) 
Scott Michelman (D.C. Bar No. 1006945) 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION OF THE DISTRICT OF 
COLUMBIA 
529 14th Street, NW, Suite 722 
Washington, D.C. 20045 
(202) 457-0800 
aspitzer@acludc.org 
smichelman@acludc.org 
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Lee Gelernt 
Lee Gelernt (D.D.C. Bar No. NY0408) 
Daniel Galindo (D.D.C. Bar No. NY035) 
Ashley Gorski 
Patrick Toomey 
Sidra Mahfooz 
Omar Jadwat 
Hina Shamsi (D.D.C. Bar No. MI0071) 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION, 
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor 
New York, NY 10004 
(212) 549-2660 
lgelernt@aclu.org 
dgalindo@aclu.org 
agorski@aclu.org  
ptoomey@aclu.org  
smahfooz@aclu.org 
ojadwat@aclu.org 
hshamsi@aclu.org 
 
Somil B. Trivedi (D.C. Bar No. 1617967) 
Bradley Girard (D.C. Bar No. 1033743) 
Michael Waldman (D.C. Bar No. 414646) 
Sarah Rich 
Skye Perryman (D.C. Bar No. 984573) 
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 Audrey Wiggins (D.C. Bar No. 482877) 
Christine L. Coogle (D.C. Bar No. 
1738913) 
Pooja A. Boisture 
DEMOCRACY FORWARD 
FOUNDATION 
P.O. Box 34553 
Washington, DC 20043 
Phone: (202) 448-9090 
Fax: (202) 796-4426 
strivedi@democracyforward.org 
bgirard@democracyforward.org 
mwaldman@democracyforward.org 
srich@democracyforward.org 
sperryman@democracyforward.org 
awiggins@democracyforward.org 
ccoogle@democracyforward.org 
pboisture@democracyforward.org 
 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

I hereby certify that on March 28, 2025, I electronically filed the foregoing document and 

attachments with the Clerk of the Court for the United States District Court for the District of 

Columbia by using the CM/ECF system. I certify that all participants in the case are registered 

CM/ECF users and that service will be accomplished by the CM/ECF system.  

Dated: March 28, 2025  
  

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
/s/ Lee Gelernt  
Lee Gelernt (D.D.C. Bar No. NY0408) 
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation 
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor 
New York, NY 10004 
(212) 549-2660 
lgelernt@aclu.org 
 
Attorney for Plaintiffs–Petitioners  
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